
 

 

 
 

MATTERS TO COME BEFORE THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF 
THE TOWNSHIP OF TOMS RIVER AT A REGULAR MEETING 

OF SAID COUNCIL TO BE HELD: 
August 25, 2009 

------------------------------------------------ 
 

1.   Meeting called to order. 
 
2.   Flag Salute 
 
3.   Open Public Meeting Statement 
 
4.   ROLL CALL: 
 
 DONOHUE _____________ MARUCA _____________ 

 HILL ________________ SEVASTAKIS_____________   

   KUBIEL _____________ WITTMANN_____________ 

            McGUCKIN______________  

 

5.  Minutes: August 11, 2009 (regular meeting) 
 
6.  Honoring resolutions and presentations: 
 
  a. Eagle Scouts Andrew Reiher & Mark Moses. 
 

b. Susan Castor, RN, MSN, CCRN; recipient of National 
Excellence Award/ Nurse Administrator of the Year.  
 

c. Kaleidoscope of Hope: September is National Ovarian 
Cancer Awareness Month. 

     
7. ORDINANCE amending and supplementing Chapter 383 (Parks, 
Municipal) of the Code of the Township of Toms River, New 
Jersey. FINAL 
 
8. ORDINANCE amending Section 477-59 (Schedule I: No 
Parking)  of Chapter 477 (Vehicles and Traffic) of the Code 
of the Township of Toms River, Ocean County, New Jersey, in 
order to eliminate a parking restriction on the west side of 
Ocean Terrace from Sixth Avenue to Seventh Avenue. FINAL 
 
9. ORDINANCE amending and supplementing Section 147-1 of 
Chapter 147 (Salaries and Compensation) of the Code of the 
Township of Toms River, Ocean County, New Jersey to adjust 
salaries for the time period of July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2011 
(Sergeants, Lieutenants, And Captains). FIRST 
 
10.  ORDINANCE amending and supplementing Chapter 477 
(Vehicles and Traffic) of the Code of the Township of Toms 
River, Ocean County, New Jersey (Stop Intersection- Girard 
Road and Audubon Drive) (Stop sign to be installed on Girard 
Road). FIRST 
 
11.  ORDINANCE repealing Chapter 396 (Precious Metals and 
Gems) and enacting new Chapter 415 (Secondhand Dealer) to 
establish rules, regulations and penalties for any person, 
partnership, Limited Liability Company, Corporation, or other 
entity engaging in the sale of used goods and equipment in 
the Township of Toms River, Ocean County, New Jersey. FIRST. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

-2- 

 
12. ORDINANCE repealing Section 368-2 (Violations and 
Penalties) and Section 368-9 (Enforcement; Civil Penalty) of 
Chapter 368 (Noise) of the Code of the Township of Toms 
River, Ocean County, New Jersey. And enacting new Sections 
368-2 and 368-9 to establish penalties for violating the 
provisions of Chapter 368. FIRST 
 
 
13. ORDINANCE amending and supplementing subsections “I” and 
“J” of Section 104-14 (Employee Health Benefits) of Chapter 
104 (Employee Regulations and Benefits) of the Code of the 
Township of Toms River, Ocean County, New Jersey to add a 
requirement that an employee be age 55 years or more to be 
eligible for paid health benefits upon retirement. FIRST  
 
14. RESOLUTION providing for emergency temporary 
appropriations.  
 
15. RESOLUTION authorizing budget appropriations reserve 
transfers.  
 
16.  RESOLUTION authorizing the Department of Engineering and 
Community Development to advertise for and receive bids for a 
design/build contract to install aerators, chemical treatment 
and sluice gate repairs at the ponds in Holiday City, subject 
to this scope of work being approved by CDBG.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 



 

-3- 

 
"All matters listed under item "Consent Agenda" 

will be enacted by one motion in the form 
listed below.  There will be no separate 

discussion of these items.  If discussion is 
desired on any item, that item will be 

considered separately." 
 
 
 

A.  RESOLUTION approving bingos and raffles.   
 

B.  RESOLUTION correcting the June 23, 2009 resolution 
authorizing transfer of plenary retail Club License 1507-31-
033-001 (A.J. Weeks Post 6063 Veterans of Foreign Wars to 
210 Courthouse Lane). 
 
C.  RESOLUTION authorizing award of contract to JAK 
Construction Corporation t/a Diamond Construction, as low 
bidder, for the Huddy Park Improvement Plan, in the amount 
of $34,610.00.  
 
D.  RESOLUTION authorizing the Purchasing Division to 
advertise for and receive bids for the Toms River Township 
Pool Concession at Snug Harbor.  
 
E. RESOLUTION authorizing award of contracts for the supply 
of janitorial supplies and pool chemicals to All American 
Poly Corporation, All Clean Building Services, Inc., Vincent 
Foti t/a General Linen & Paper Supply, Central Poly 
Corporation, Amsan L.L.C.  D/B/A Amsan Mid-Atlantic, Miracle 
Chemical Company, Scoles Floorshine Industries, LLC, and 
Interboro Packaging Corporation, in the total maximum amount 
$176,206.38. 
  
F.   RESOLUTION approving taxi driver, Timothy Hoyt, for 

Beach Taxi. 
 
G. RESOLUTION authorizing a shared services agreement 
between the Township of Toms River and the County of Ocean 
for recycling center use and revenue sharing agreement.  
 
H.  RESOLUTION authorizing a federal family leave of absence 
for Nancy Basic, Department of Youth Services. (unpaid) 
 
I.   RESOLUTION authorizing an amendment to the contract 
with Brant S. Collins, Esq. as special Municipal Conflict 
Judge, in the amount of $1,250.00.  
 
J. RESOLUTION  amending resolution authorizing a contract 
for professional legal services to Bonnie R. Peterson, Esq. 
as Conflict Municipal Prosecutor, for an additional amount 
of $1,250.00. 
 
K.   RESOLUTION authorizing change order no. 1- Final, 
closeout of Safe Streets to Schools FY2006 project and 
authorizing final payment to contractor (reduction).    
 
L.   RESOLUTION authorizing a correction to resolution dated 
February 10, 2009 which authorizing award of contract to R. 
Kremer & Son Marine Contractors, LLC, as lowest bidder, for 
the Ortley Beach ADA ramp project in the amount of 
$59,920.00 to utilize additional account numbers for this 
project.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

-4- 

 
M.  RESOLUTION authorizing a one (1) year extension of 
contract for licensed electrician services with Gilligan & 
Nardini Electrical Contractors, Inc., in the amount of 
$150,000.00.   
 
N.  RESOLUTION authorizing hiring of ten (10) ice skating 
instructors for the Winding River Skating Center for 
Fall/Winter/Spring 2009/2010, in the amount of $12,000.00.  
 
O.    RESOLUTION authorizing the Department of Engineering 
and Community Development to advertise for and receive bids 
for the installation of sidewalks and other improvements on 
four (4) properties along Dave Marion Road.  
 
P.   RESOLUTION authorizing the Purchasing Division to 
advertise for and receive bids for the vending concessions 
at Castle Park I, II, and III.  
 
Q.    RESOLUTION authorizing the Department of Engineering 
and Community Development to advertise for and receive bids 
for the demolition and construction of improvements 
associated with the vacation of Hedge and Garden Streets.  
 
R.  RESOLUTION authorizing award of contract to Golden 
Equipment Company, Inc., as the lowest responsible bidder, 
for the purchase of three (3) front loading sanitation 
trucks in the amount of $595,017.00.     
 
S.   RESOLUTION authorizing the Purchasing Division to 
advertise for and receive bids for emergency medical billing 
and collection services.  
 
T. RESOLUTION amending resolution authorizing the award of a 
professional medical services contract with Anselm Igbanugo, M.D., 
c/o Bey Lea Medical Associates, as Township Physician, in the amount 
of $6,000.00.  
 
U. RESOLUTION authorizing the purchase of one (1) 2010 Ford Escape 
XLT 4 door SUV for the Township Department Of Public Works off N.J. 
State Contract #A73845.  
 
V. RESOLUTION releasing maintenance bond, Mack Pontiac Cadillac, (346 
Rt. 37 E) Block 688.05, Lot 39.  

 
W. RESOLUTION releasing maintenance guarantees, Major Site Plan,  
Lowe’s Home Center,   Block 414, Lots 2.01, 2.02, 3, 4.07, 50, and 57  
(Hooper Ave.).  

 
X. RESOLUTION approving masseuse and massage business licenses. 
  
 
Reports:  
 
1. In-Season Pool Badge Weekly Report- week #7: $6,875.00 
2. In-Season Beach Badge Weekly Report- week #7: 34,090.00 
3. In-Season Pool Badge Weekly Report- week #8: $5,943.00 
4. In-Season Beach Badge Weekly Report- week #8: $31,750.00 
5. Department of Recreation- July 2009- $196,558.00 
6. In-Season Pool Badge Weekly Report- week #9: $5,539.00 
7. Permits & Inspections Dept.- July 2009- $134,116.01 

 
 
 
APPROVAL OF BILLS 
ELECTED OFFICIAL’S COMMENTS 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 


	MATTERS TO COME BEFORE THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF
	THE TOWNSHIP OF TOMS RIVER AT A REGULAR MEETING
	OF SAID COUNCIL TO BE HELD:
	August 25, 2009
	"All matters listed under item "Consent Agenda"
	APPROVAL OF BILLS
	ELECTED OFFICIAL’S COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENT
	EXECUTIVE SESSION

